
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024950-2022 

Contract

Europarc 1, 2 and 20 and 5M Bus Services

NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-024950

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-031975  

Published 6 September 2022, 1:59pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

Municipal Offices,Town Hall Square

GRIMSBY

DN311HU

Email

capital.frameworks@nelincs.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1472326942

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024950-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024950-2022
mailto:capital.frameworks@nelincs.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Region code

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Europarc 1, 2 and 20 and 5M Bus Services

Reference number

444444

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 9

II.1.4) Short description

EQUANs (Formerly known as ENGIE Services Ltd) on behalf of North East Lincolnshire
Council is seeking tenders from suitably qualified operators of public bus services to award a
contract for the Europarc 1, 2 and 20 bus service, which runs between Cleethorpes, Grimsby
and Europarc Business Park and the 5M bus service which runs from Immingham to
Stallingborough.

Europarc is located on the western edge of the Grimsby urban area approximately 4km from
Grimsby Town Centre. It was created in 1997 as a major high quality business park of regional
significance. It has developed incrementally and successfully since that time. However, due
to its out of town location, residents without private transport are reliant on the current bus
service to access employment at the location.

The 5M bus service currently operates from Immingham County Hotel, to CATCH and
Millennium Organic Chemicals and allows local people to access work, training and
education.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £800,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 1,2 and 20 Bus Service

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60172000 - Hire of buses and coaches with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 9

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

Main site or place of performance

North East Lincolnshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Service 1, 2 & 20 must be registered with the Traffic Commissioner as a locally registered bus
service.

The service provides a vital link from Cleethorpes, Grimsby and Europarc Business Park,
which had a number of factories and business centres.

The 1, 2 and 20 Europarc bus service currently runs Monday to Saturday from 5:10am to
10:45pm. The 1 and 2 route includes Victor Street, Grimsby Town Centre, Lord Street,
Victoria Street South / Corporation Road, Gilbey Road, Europarc and Wybers Wood and the
20 service provides early morning and late evening connections from Cleethorpes via
Corporation Road through to Europarc.

The minimum contract period is one year with options also being proposed for three years
plus a possible extension for 12 months and four years with two possible further extensions
of 12 months. The final option chosen will be determined on available funding.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service Implementation Plan / Weighting: 7

Quality criterion - Name: Service Continuity/ Disaster Recovery / Weighting: 7

Quality criterion - Name: Vehicle Requirements / Weighting: 4

Quality criterion - Name: Ticketing Requirements / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Hygiene / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Customer Services / Weighting: 4

Quality criterion - Name: Marketing / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Contract Management / Weighting: 4

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value/ Carbon Reduction / Weighting: 5



Page 5 to 9

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

a possible extension for 12 months

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - 5M Bus Service

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60170000 - Hire of passenger transport vehicles with driver

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

Main site or place of performance

North East Lincolnshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The 5M bus service provides a vital link the CATCH Training centre which is a not-for-profit,
technical training organisation for the process, energy, engineering and renewables
industries, operating throughout the Yorkshire & Humber regions and beyond. Specialising in
Mechanical, Electrical, Process and Health & Safety training.

The 5M bus service currently runs Monday to Saturday (early morning and late afternoon
trips only). The 5M service currently runs from Immingham County Hotel, CATCH Training



Page 6 to 9

Centre/ Kiln Lane, Laporte Road and Queens Road.

The minimum contract period is one year with options also being proposed for three years
plus a possible extension for 12 months and four years with two possible further extensions
of 12 months. The final option chosen will be determined on available funding

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service Implementation Plan / Weighting: 7

Quality criterion - Name: Service Continuity/ Disaster Recovery / Weighting: 7

Quality criterion - Name: Vehicle Requirements / Weighting: 4

Quality criterion - Name: Ticketing Requirements / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Hygiene / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Customer Services / Weighting: 4

Quality criterion - Name: Marketing / Weighting: 3

Quality criterion - Name: Contract Management / Weighting: 4

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value/ Carbon Reduction / Weighting: 5

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

a possible extension for 12 months



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-004825

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1 and 2

Title

Europarc 1, 2 and 20 and 5M Bus Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 September 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

/Notice/004825-2022


Page 8 to 9

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

LINCOLNSHIRE ROAD CAR COMPANY LIMITED T/A STAGECOACH EAST MIDLANDS

C/O Stagecoach Services Limited One Stockport Exchange, 20 Railway Road,

Stockport

SK1 3SW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD35 - Greater Manchester South East

Companies House

00232799

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

North East Lincolnshire Council

Municipal Offices, Town Hall Square

Grimsby

DN31 1HU

Email

legalprocurement@nelincs.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:legalprocurement@nelincs.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-08T08:12:50+0100
	TCPDF




